GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QGUANTITIES. HEIGHT AND WIDTH SIZES SHALL
BE MET REGARDLESS OF CONTAINER OR CONDITION SHOWN.

2. ALL PLANTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM STANDARDS SET BY THE USDA.
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK. SPONSORED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
NURSERYMEN, INC., WASHINGTON, D.C.

3. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW PLANT SELECTION WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
AND DURING PROPOSAL PREPARATION FOR GUALITY CONTROL AND VALUE ENSINEERING.

4. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY UTILITY AND STORM DRAINAGE LOCATION IN THE FIELD,
PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUGTION.

5. ADJST TREE PLANTING LOCATIONS TO AVOID UNDERGROUND UTILITIES--PLANT 15-20' OFF SENER
AND STORM DRAINAGE LINES, I0-15' OFF 6AS, WATER, PHONE AND UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL LINES.

6. Ama BETEEN BT$ET1=_:E AND unLTPt;:Es SHALL TEB;_ %L“Y?Amélgg ::T" F'th TREE PERIMETER TREE REQUIREMENTS g

LINEAR FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE ALONG MAINTAINED RIGHT OF WAY INCLUDING DRIVEWAYS
1. LARGE MATURING TREES MUST BE A MINIMUM 25 TO 30 FEET FROM THE OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION OR (

|
|

INTERNAL TREE REQUIREMENTS ,'
|

ONE TREE PER 10000 SF. OF IMPERVIOUS AREA. ALL PARKING SPACES WITHIN 60 FT, OF A
TREE. MINIMM LANDSCAPE AREA AS A PERCENTAGE OF ENTIRE SITE IS 5% FOR RENOVATED
SITES AND 10% FOR NEW SITES.

CALCIR ATIONS: IMPERVIOUS AREA: 32645 SQ FT
LANDSCAFE AREA: 52603 SQ FT
TOTAL SITE AREA: 8 5Q FT
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LEFT TURN LANE ON ERWIN ROAD | r ke
TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO PID# v
201351862 TENANT OCCUPATION
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IMPERVIOUS AREA: 32695 SQ FT
32695 /10000 = 4 TREES REGUIRED
(4) 2" cal,, &' ht. NILLOW OAKS PROVIDED

i

1136 Greenwood Cliff
Charlotte, NC 28204

=
=
A

Q?‘ -
!
\
=
- /
h 7/
a7/
7/
/7
{
M——
\\____’-4
\
\
\
\
R
A\
\
\
/
/
/
/
-~

Ph. 704-342-1686

D. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

2. ALL DIRECT LIGHTING WITHIN THE SITE (EXCEPT STREETLIGHTS WHICH

BUFFER ALONG INTERIOR

TRANSMISSION LINES. IF TREES CONFLICT WITH POWER LINES OR SIGNS, CALL URBAN FORESTER TO RESOLVE BEFORE  STREET: ”‘5’*:2; “; - "‘OLL:A RING \ \ .
PLANTING. REGUIRED: 17 SMAL TREES
PROVIDED: (1) 2° CAL. 8' HT., YOSHINO CHERRY \ ! e e — I \ Fx. 704-343-0054
8. PLEASE CALL 336-4255 FOR AN INSPECTION OF TREE PROTECTION AND/ OR TREE PLANTING AREAS, ' - B'HT, ) n —— PEATS ~ —
170 10 DAYS BEFORE THE TEMPORARY OR FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 15 NEEDED. STREET, ERWIN ROAD = 363 LF y /\/ _I / 50 PRIVATE DRIVE  cussceyremasraar | > | [ \ E-MAL CHETHELT ¢ CLHELT.COM
d. ATTENTION CONTRACTOR/LANDSCAPER: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTORAANDSCAPER TO IRED: 1B SHALL MATURING TREE . . ‘I ASLMENT, o{'mé) R s ) T R Ay — ) - RN N
. Ti ' . , 7 N — < —_—
NOTIFY THE URBAN FORESTER OF ANY SITE CONFLICTS THAT AFFECT TREE SPECIES OR LOCATIONS PRIOR TO PROVIDED: (13) 2* CAL. 8' HT., YOSHINO CHERRY :/ t — — —~ B A T D — o N ARCHTECT'S PROJECT o Odave
PLANTING TREES. CALL 336-3599 OR THE URBAN FORESTER NAMED ON THE APPROVED PLAN FOR ANY CONFLICTS A
REGARDING SIGHT, SIGNS, OVERHEAD PORERLINES OR OTHER UTILITIES. IF OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION POWER LINES EXIST, ONLY SMALL MATURING TREES ARE ALLOWED
10. VIOLATIONS OF TREE PROTECTION REGUIREMENTS ARE SUBECT TO FINES AND/ OR IMMEDIATE WITHIN 25 FT. OF LINES. OTHERWISE T5% OF NE TREES MUST BE LARGE MATURING. /
CORRECTIVE ACTION/ MITIGATION. ﬂ |
\
I. MINIMUM TREE SIZE AT PLANTING 15 2-INCH CALIPER (FOR SINGLE STEM TREES). ALL MALTI-STEM ~t 2 ( \
PLANTS MUST BE TREE FORM, MAXIMUM 3 TO 5 TRUNKS, AND MINMM & FEET TALL. MITIGATION TREES [ L 4
ARE 3-3 1/2* CAL - Ly \\
12, ALL STRAPPING AND TOP 2/3 OF WIRE BASKET MJUST BE CUT AWAY AND REMOVED FROM ROOT BALL W\ ¥ N
PRIOR TO BACKFILLING PLANTING PIT. REMOVE TOP I/3 OF THE BURLAP FROM ROOT BALL. _ - .
3. FOR NEW PLANTING AREAS, REMOVE ALL PAVEMENT, GRAVEL SUB-BASE AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS; REMOVE PA RCE L. INFO . i IREE
COMPACTED SOIL AND ADD 24" NEW TOPSOIL -OR- UNCOMPACT AND AMEND THE TOP 24' OF EXISTING )} 3
30IL TO MEET TOPSOIL/PLANTING MiX STANDARDS FOR TREES (WITHIN ENTIRE MINIMUM AREA OF 274 SGUARE P2\ "N
FEET PER TREE OR PLANTING AREA). \
r -
M. MULCH ALL PLANTING BEDS WITH 4" OF PINE NEEDLE MALCH. SYMBOL QUANTITY | £ < A%lll/ cALiPER| HT. |sep. |conp.| NoTtEs ] = ' * /} 8
15, APPLY PRE-EMERGEN HERBICIDE TO PLANTING BEDS PRIOR TO MILCHINS. D y Be [ s—
6. SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS EXCEPT PLANTING BEDS AS NOTED. TREES / / = z e
T 20125182 / : L
. ALL PLANT BEDS AND LANN AREAS SHALL HAVE 2" - 4" TRENCH EDGE. v / REWHSH@NS
12 ey 2" MIN. |8-10’ B+B |l 6 | ZE . L -1 | \ s
BUFFER PLANTINGS y \\ : aa e By
18' CLASS C BUFFER 26143 LF 18' CLASS ¢ BUFFER 26743 LF ] .36 ac \ / £ ' o 2
REQUIRED PLANTING REGUIRED PLANTING 1 L @l
26143 / 100 x 4 = || TREES 26743 /100 x 4 = || TREES KDURA POGWOCD . —eqt - / 5
26743 /100 x 20 = 54 SHRUBS 26143 / 100 x 20 = 54 SHRUBS @ ¢ CORNUS KOUR £2° MIN. 10°-10 B+B DRESENT ZONING: / $h
PROVIDED PLANTING PROVIDED PLANTING / l S )
(5) RED MAPLES (5) RED MAPLES MYRYLE TAER PORM ' .
(3) TREE FORM WAX MYRTLES Q} 7 i Comvess  |2" MIN. |g'-g’ B+B v .
(3) KOUSA DOGHOODS 18' CLASS ¢ BUFFER 18760 LF WITH 6' SOREEN FENCE £ \ P
(54) DWARF BURFORD HOLLIES REQUIRED PLANTING
18160 / 100 X 4 = & TREES
18' CLASS C BUFFER 13164 LF NO SHRUBS REGUIRED WITH A &' SCREEN FENCE I _—
REQUIRED PLANTING PROVIDED PLANTING 4 QUERCUS PRELLOS 2" MIN. {8'-10' B+B |y /N \‘l
13164 / 100 X 4 = & TREES (\9) RED MAPLES \ "
13764 / 100 X 20 = 26 SHRUBS (12) FOSTER HOLLIES \ :
PROVIDED PLANTING (16) KOUSA DOGHOODS \ Us -
(3) RED MAPLES l""H x
(2) TREE FORM WAX MYRTLES TREES TO BE 40% 2* cal. LARGE MATURING, 25% EVERGREEN b . oas
() KOUSA DOGNOODS SHRUBS TO BE 30" TALL , 24" SPREAD EVERSREEN, 5' 0.C. MIN. g a , (g
YOSEING - e STRAIGHT TRUNK _
(28) DAARF BURFORD HOLLIES EXISTING ATION MAY BE USED TO MEET TREE BUFFER 20 Tomn camNNY . 127 . |a-10 B+B \ ! a3 U —
REGAREMENT IFON SITE BY THE ZONING INSPECTOR. APPROVED rZ . ® 50
SHRUB REGUIREMENTS TO BE PLANTED. // . _ 3 L
. -
LANDSCAPE PLANS SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING J=='——- I _l__T \ AN T O (8 G
ORDINANCE AND CONDITIONAL ZONING PLAN SHALL BE SHRUBS L O T Q)
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL DURING THE BUILDING PERMIT — 7T - - - > 1%
PROGESS. L ©) 208 S i ioe xow® | 30-36" [s0-36" |6 GaL [0 0. rn ] 5 (3 7 0 C
% { - C Lo
GENERAL NOTES ~ ' } c 39
. ALL HYAC UNITS SHALL BE SCREENED FROM DIREGT VIEW FROM 72 Gl ) <>
ADIACENT PROPERTIES AND OR FROM THE FUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-HAYS. oY) ‘ @ g 111
: ' g D Q Y
TE E et | B 5 N 0 S
» P m
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT: DESIGN &U INES: : N l s 2 £ N _Q
zgmma_ MAY BE DEVELOPED WITH A CHILD CARE FACILITY FOR P TO A, ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT F. LANDSCAPING, SCREENING AND TREE PRESERVATION L/ l \ ~— o A — (%
«X- CHILDREN AND ASSOCIATED QUTDOOR PLAY SPACE, TOGETHER Wi P \ N A
umsé ACCESSORY USES ASSOCIATED THEREWITH WHICH ARE . THE ARCHITECTURE OF THE DAYCARE BUILDING LOCATED HITHIN THE . LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING WILL, AT A MINMM, SATISFY THE \ N \ ' 3 - <
PERMITTED UNDER THE ORDINANCE BY RIGHT OR UNDER PRESCRIBED PARCEL WILL BE RESIDENTIAL IN CHARACTER. REGUIREMENTS OF SECTION 12303 OF THE ORDINANCE. \ ) et A - @)
CONDITIONS IN AN INSTICD) ZONING DISTRICT. - P - 4+
2. THE OUTDOOR PLAY SPACE ASSOCIATED WITH THE DAYCARE 2. THE LANDSCAPE/SCREENING TREATMENT ALONG THE HIGHNAY 44 - S3 (99) DWRAF BURFORD HOILY =
CENTER HILL BE ENCLOSED WITH A DECORATIVE ALUMINOM FENCE. AND ERHIN ROAD FRONTAGES WILL INCLUDE A BERM OF APPROXIMATELY ~
FOUR FEET (4) IN HEIGHT. THE BERM WILL BE REDUCED OR ELIMINATED IN I 7 N :
3. ANY DUMPSTER OR TRASH RECEPTACLE "CORRAL" ASSOCIATED WITH THOSE AREAS WHERE EXISTING TREES EIGHT INCH (8°) CALIPER AND - ~
THE DAYCARE CENTER WiLL. BE SCREENED BY A SOLID ENCLOSURE WITH A GREATER ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACK. AN ADDITIONAL ROW OF "\./ ) 3\
GATE AND WILL ALSO HAVE A FIVE FOOT (5') MINMUM PLANTING STRIP EVERGREEN SHRUPBERT WILL BE ADDED WHERE THE BUILDING HAS A REAR Ty T AN,
A mmwm&emmromwsumwuaeuw@w B. YARD RESTRICTIONS AND BUFFER REGUIREMENTS s ANr R OR . ATED HiTH \/ ~ \\\ 63 49—
. BUFFER AREAS WILL BE MAINTAINED ALONG PORTIONS OF THE SITE g o v P M wlily ~/ \ RN =
B. THE DEVELOPERS, STONEBRDGE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC, WILL . GATE AND SHALL ALSO HAVE A FIVE FOOT (5)) MINIMM PLANTING STRIP —_—
WFWTEIMTM"WWALETWLNEWWNROADWTO BOI.DDARYRNTHEMAME!&MONTHBPETITIQ!DOGJPE@TANDIN AROUND THE PERIMETER. \ ’ 612%—_____._ ~ fo .
THE SITE. THE ENSINEERING, DESIGN AND CONSTRICTION OF THE LEFT TURN WAME;WHTFEE}TWAMOFT}EORDINANOE. IN THE EVENT THAT \ / . % —
LANE WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER AND HILL BE NACENT PARCEL 15 EITHER REZONED TO A ZONING DISTRICT OR 6. SIeNS N\ S R e
DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WITH ROADHAY D T T R e iy EoeE OR AL ON THE SITE WILL BE ERECTED IN \3 I N A N ==
DESIGN EXPERIENCE TO CDOT AND NCDOT STANDARDS. ELIMINATED, AS THE CASE MAY BE, THE BUFFERS SET OUT ON THIS PETITION Nmmmssimu-caopmm|m_ EREC CCORDNYEE \\ -~ 672\ - _‘510**\/ - BN
OCOCUMENT. <, e =
\ - 'AO.E
H. LIGHTING -— A
C. OFF STREET PARKING Fy Up \ o~ N58%
. ALL FREESTANDING LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED WILL BE UNIFORM / jol N , ~
OFF STREET PARKING WILL MEET THE MINIMM STANDARDS ESTABL ISHED IN DESIBN AND THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ANY SUCH LIGHTING FIXTURE, LS o \ O™ WNOOD BUFFER FENCE
UNDER THE ORDINANCE. INCLUDING TS BASE, MAY NOT EXCEED FIFTEEN FEET (15') IN HEIGHT. \ = SOTTER \ 05 o TO E
\ N\ . 0 S5 USED REDUC
\
=

¥ BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING PETITION:

IF THE PETITIONER'S REZONING PETITION 1S5 APPROVED, THE DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM ESTABLISHED UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THIS
PETITION DOCUMENT WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED UNDER
THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE
PETITIONER AND THE OWNERS (FROM TIME TO TIME) AND THEIR RESPECTIVE
HE(RS, DEVISEES, PERGONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST
AND ASSIGNS,

STORM WATER SHALL BE MANASED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REGUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

E. SIDEWALKS
l. ALONG HIGHNAY 49 THE CONCRETE SIDENALK AND PLANTING STRIP

TO BE BULT BY AND PER NCDOT PLANS WHICH ARE CURRENTLY UNDER
CONSTRUCTION (NCDOT PROECT ¢ U-2512A),

2. A FIVE FOOT (5') SIDEWALK AND AN EIGHT FOOT (&) NIDE PLANTING
STRIP WILL BE INSTALLED ALONS ERWIN ROAD.

MAY BE ERECTED ALONS PRIVATE DRIVES AND STREETS) WILL BE CAPPED
TO PRO.ECT LIGHT DORNWARD AND OTHERWISE DESIGNED SUCH THAT DIRECT
ILLUMINATION DOES NOT EXTEND PAST ANY ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE.
CONSIDERATION WILL BE GIVEN TO THE IMPACT OF LIGHTING BOTH WITHIN
AND WITHOUT THE PERIMETER OF THE SITE. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WILL
INCLUDE INTENSITY, CUTOFF ANGLES, COLOR, ENERSY EFFICIENCY, AND
SHIELDING SOURCES OF LIGHT, THE INTENT BEING TO ELIMINATE €LARE
TORARDS PUBLIC STREETS AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

J. FIRE HYDRANTS
EIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN SEVEN HINDRED FIFTY FEET
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(150') OF THE MOST REMOTE POINT OF BUILDINGS AS THE TRUCK TRAVELS.

NORTH

STORM WATER NOTES

THE PETITIONER WILL TIE-IN TO THE EXISTING STORM WATER SYSTEM. THE PETITIONER WILL HAVE
RECEIVING DRAINAGE SYSTEM ANALYZED TO ENSURE THAT IT WILL NOT BE TAKEN OUT OF STANDARD
DU TO THE DEVELOPMENT. THE PETITIONER SHALL ALSO HAVE THE CULVERT LOCATED DIRECTLY
DOWNSTREAM OF THE SITE (HWY. 49) REVIEWED TO ENSURE THAT IT WILL NOT BE TAKEN OUT OF
STANDARD DUE TO THE REZONING. [F IT 15 FOUND THAT DEVELOPMENT WILL CAUSE THE STORM
DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO BE TAKEN OUT OF STANDARD, THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE ALTERNATE
METHODS TO PREVENT THIS FROM OCCURRING.

DETAIL - BUFFER WOOD FENCE

NOTES

I. SOLID WOOD FENCE SIMILAR IN DESIEN TO
THAT SHOWN ON DETAIL WILL BE PROVIDED AS -
A BUFFER BETHEEN ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL

& MM {

FOR PUBLIC
HE ARING

] —

N

rce Grou D
1230 West Morehead Street, Suite 21
Chorlotte, NC 28208

2. FENCE/WALL HEIGHT WILL BE A MINIMM OF s ] 704.343.0608 fox 704.358.3093

SIX FEET IN HEIGHT. AND A MAXIMM OF EIGHT www.drgrp.com
’ . *Landscope Architecture
IF IT 1S5 FOUND THAT THE REZONING WILL CAUSE THE CULVERT TO BE TAKEN OUT OF STANDARD, THE 3, THE FINSHED SIDE OF THE FENCE SHALL SET | T I ON NO. «Urban Design

*Civil Enginegring
¢Land Planning

PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE ADEQUATE DETENTION TO PREVENT THIS FROM OCCURRING. THE CULVERT
SHOULD PASS5 THE 50-YEAR STORM EVENT WITHOUT OVER-TOPPING.

y. -1
NOT TO SCALE

4. PROVIDE HOOD FRAME WORK BETHEEN

OF 2x4 GIRTS SPACED 24" 0L MAX,

-

2004-150 |




CHARLOTTE- MECKLENBURG
PLaNNING ComMMmiIssioN

INTER - OFFICE COVMIMUNICATION

DATE: January 23, 2006

oo,
TO: Gary Huss FROM: ebra Campbell
Zoning Coordinator Planning Director

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval for Petition No. 2004-150 by Sunshine House Day Care.

Attached is a revised site plan for the above petition to allow an additional S children or 195 total children.
Since this change is minor and allowed by the Zoning Ordinance, I am administratively approving this revise
sheet plan. Please use this plan when evaluating requests for building permits and certificates of occupancy.
Note that all other ordinance and signage requirements still apply.



